

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

COLLIER COUNTY BOARD OF  
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: SC09-2190

2<sup>nd</sup> DCA Case No.: 2D07-4549

L.T. Case No.: 04-941-CA

DWIGHT E. BROCK, CLERK OF  
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF  
COLLIER COUNTY,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

Jacqueline Williams Hubbard  
Florida Bar No. 468126  
Litigation Section Chief  
Office of the County Attorney  
3301 E. Tamiami Trail, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Naples, FL 34112  
Phone: (239) 252-8400  
Fax: (239) 774-0225

*Attorney for Petitioner Collier County Board of County Commissioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
PREFACE.....	4
I. JURISDICTION OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT.....	4
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	5
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
V. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. No Statutory or Constitutional Provision Authorizes the Clerk to Conduct Post-Transaction Audits of Board Expenditures or Interrogate Board Employees.....	20
B. The Powers of the Board to Conduct the Affairs of County Government Exceed Those of the Clerk.....	24
C. The Clerk Does Not Have the Capacity to Perform Post Audits of Board Expenditures.....	25
D. The Clerk Has No Post Audit Authority Independent of Board Direction.....	28
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Florida Supreme Court cases:**

<u>Alachua v. Powers,</u> 351 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1977).....	5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 30, 31, 32
<u>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel,</u> 56 So.2d 341, 342 (Fla. 1942).....	24
<u>Florida Department of Revenue v. Florida Municipal Power Agency,</u> 789 So.2d 320 (Fla. 2001).....	25
<u>Landis v. Wheat,</u> 103 Fla. 1, 14, 137 So. 277, 283 (Fla. 1931).....	15, 20
<u>Rinker Materials Corporation v. City of North Miami,</u> 286 So.2d 552, 553 (Fla. 1973).....	24
<u>Speer v. Olson,</u> 367 So.2d 207, 211 (Fla. 1978).....	31
<u>Tatzel v. State,</u> 356 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1978).....	25
<u>White v. Crandon,</u> 156 So. 303, 305 (Fla. 1934).....	20, 22, 26

### **Florida District Courts of Appeal cases:**

<u>Escambia County v. Bell,</u> 717 So.2d 85, 87 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1998).....	20, 22, 23, 26
<u>Mayes Printing Company v. Flowers,</u> 154 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1963).....	22
<u>Peters v. Hansen,</u> 157 So.2d 103, 105 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1963).....	23

### **Florida Administrative Agencies:**

Chapter 10.552(1) of the Rules of the Auditor General of the State of Florida.....	19
Chapter 10.554 of the Rules of the Auditor General of the State of Florida.....	18
Chapter 10.557 of the Rules of the Auditor General of the State of Florida.....	18

### **Florida Constitution:**

Art. II, § 5(c).....	21
Art. V, § 16.....	21, 26
Art. V, § 3(b)(3).....	5
Art. VIII § 1.....	18
Art. VIII, § 1(b).....	25
Art. VIII, § 1(d).....	31
Art. VIII, § 1(e).....	25
Art. VIII, § 1(f).....	25

**Florida Statutes:**

§ 11.45.....18, 19  
§ 11.45(1)(a).....14  
§ 11.45(1)(c).....14, 15, 16  
§ 11.45(3)(a).....15, 23  
§ 28.12.....15, 23, 30  
§ 28.33.....19  
§ 116.01.....30  
§ 116.07.....23, 30  
§ 119.01.....14, 15, 22, 23  
§ 125.01.....11, 15, 23, 25  
§ 125.01(1)(b).....11, 17, 29, 31  
§ 125.01(1)(s).....11, 20, 25  
§ 125.01(1)(x).....17, 22, 32  
§ 125.01(1)(w).....25  
§ 125.01(3)(a).....17  
§ 125.17.....20, 21, 23, 26, 30, 31  
§ 125.71.....25, 26  
§ 125.74.....26  
§ 125.74(1)(g).....11, 26  
§ 129.09.....5, 17  
§ 136.01.....5, 14  
§ 136.03.....14, 26  
§ 136.08.....14, 15, 23  
§ 218.31(15).....14  
§ 218.31(17).....4, 16, 19  
§ 218.32.....23  
§ 218.32(b).....14  
§ 218.33(2).....14  
§ 218.35(2)(b).....30  
§ 218.39(1)(a).....14, 17  
§ 218.39(2).....14, 17  
§ 218.70.....17  
§ 219.01(2) .....29  
§219.07.....29  
§ 219.08.....30

**Florida Rules:**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....34

**Florida Attorney General Opinions:**

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 86-38 (1986).....14, 18, 19

**Other Citations**

Chapter 3, United States General Accounting Office (“GAO”) *Government Auditing Standards* (“GAS”), (2003), by the Comptroller General of the United States, United States General Accounting Office.....16

Chapter 2, Article 3, §§ 2-76, 2-77, 2-78 of *Collier County Codes of Laws and Ordinances*..... 26

Black’s Law Dictionary.....13, 24
